

GAHC030004532025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/85/2025

Smt. Lalthianglimi Zote
W/o Sh. Laltanpuia
R/o TN-191, Tlangnuam,
Aizawl, Mizoram

VERSUS

The Union of India and 3 Ors.
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Education, Department of Higher
Education, 127-C, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi 2:The National Institute of
Technology (NIT)
Mizoram
R/b its Director
Chaltlang
Aizawl
Mizoram

3:The Registrar
(NIT)
Mizoram
Chaltlang
Aizawl
Mizoram

4:The Board of Governors (BOG)
NIT
Mizoram
R/b its Chairman

Chaltlang
Aizawl
Mizora

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr C Lalramzauva Sr. Adv.

Advocate for the Respondent : Ms Zairemsangpuii, CGC for R 1

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA
JUDGMENT / ORDER**

Date : 25.04.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. Stephen Lalbuatsaiha, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. Zairemsangpuii, learned Central Government Counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1 who seeks some more time for filing affidavit-in-opposition.
- 2.** The learned counsel for the petitioner objected to the said prayer by submitting that earlier also, on several occasion, time was granted to the respondent No. 1 to file affidavit-in-opposition. However, it has failed to file its affidavit-in-opposition.
- 3.** Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the parties, one last chance is granted to the respondent No. 1 to file its affidavit-in-opposition.
- 4.** List this matter again after four weeks on date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant